lease payment was distributed between outstanding amount of liability and finance charge so as to give a

constant interest rate on the remaining balance of liability. The leased fixed assets, which were subject to

transfer of ownership, were depreciated over their useful lives. The remaining fixed assets were

depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and its useful life.

Assets held under other leases were classified as operating leases and were not recognised in the

Group’s statement of financial position. Payments made under operating leases were recognised in profit

or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

TRANSNEFT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(in millions of Russian roubles, if not stated otherwise)

24

4  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

At transition date:

The effect of adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group consolidated financial statements as at 1 January 2019 is

presented below:

Presented as at

31 December

2018

Effect of adoption of IFRS 16 in relation to:

Presented as at

1 January 2019

operating lease

under IAS 17

finance lease

under IAS 17

intangible assets

under IFRS 3

Intangible assets 160,318 - - (86,122) 74,196

Property, plant

and equipment 2,477,126 - (1,736) - 2,475,390

Right-of-use

assets - 21,185 1,736 86,122 109,043

Receivables and

prepayments 36,714 (80) - - 36,634

Lease liabilities - (21,311) (906) - (22,217)

Trade and

other payables (152,462) 206 906 - (151,350)

Lease liabilities

1 January 2019

Future operating lease payments as at 31 December 2018  41,179

The effect of discounting using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of first

adoption (19,815)

Discounted value of future minimal lease payments 21,364

Less discounted lease payments

- lease agreements with initial low-value assets (18)

- lease agreements for less than 12 months with economically reasonable

option for extension (35)

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019 21,311

IAS 23 Borrowing  costs

The Group has adopted amendments to IAS 23 Borrowing Costs beginning from 1 January 2019 and